An Act to amend the Lower Canada Municipal and Road Act of 1855, and to authorize the organization of a Municipal Council in the Village of St. Jérome.

THEREAS the Village of St. Jérome has been erected into a Muni-Preamble. cipality, and the inhabitants of the place have expressed a desire to enjoy, immediately, the advantages of Municipal government, and it is expedient that the Legislature should come to their aid in the matter; 5 Therefore Her Majesty, &c., enacts as follows:

I. The Proclamation erecting the said Village into a Municipality shall Proclamation take effect from the first day of July next, and thenceforth the Municipal to take effect Council for the Village of St. Jerome shall be organized in virtue of and Council for the Village of St. Jérome shall be organized in virtue of, and 1856. in the manner provided by the Lower Canada Municipal and Road Act of 10 1855, more particularly by Sections 27, 28, 29, 30, and 31 of the said Act.

II. This Act shall be a public Act.

Public Act.